modification(s) or re-enactments thereof, for the time being 
in force), M/s. G.T. & Co., Cost Accountants, appointed as Cost 
Auditors of the Company, by the Board of Directors to conduct 
the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial 
year 2015-16 at a remuneration of Rs.75,000 (Rupees Seventy 
Five Thousand Only) (including out of pocket expenses as may be 
incurred in connection with the audit but excluding out of pocket 
expenses as may be incurred in connection with the outstation 
travels as per actuals) and Service Tax as may be applicable, be 
and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

[...]

Act”), read with Schedule V to the Act and pursuant to Article 115 
of the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to the 
approval of the Central Government, the consent of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded for the protection/ratification of the 
excess remuneration of Rs.82,418 (Rupees Eighty Two Thousand 
Four Hundred Eighteen Only) paid out of total remuneration to 
Mr. Ravinder Jain (DIN: 00010101), Managing Director, for the 
financial year 2014-15.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT unless otherwise decided by the 
Board of Directors on the recommendation of Nomination & 
Remuneration Committee, the remuneration payable to the

[...]

The Board, on the recommendations of the Audit Committee, has approved 
the appointment of M/s. G.T. & Co, Cost Accountants, as Cost Auditors of 
the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for 
the financial year 2015-16 at a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy 
Five Thousand Only) (including out of pocket expenses as may be incurred 
in connection with the audit but excluding out of pocket expenses as may 
be incurred in connection with the outstation travels as per actuals) and 
Service Tax as may be applicable.	

In terms of the provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013

[...]

comprising of Rs.61.3 million equity share capital divided into 
61,250,746 Equity Shares of Re.1 each and Rs.163.0 million 
preference share capital divided into 1,63,00,000, 0.5% Non-
Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of 
Rs.10 each. During the year, the Company had issued and 
allotted 1,63,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Three Lac Only) 0.5% 
Non-Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 
(“NCCRPS”) of Rs.10 each at par by converting the existing 
unsecured loan and/or fixed deposits (including outstanding 
interest thereon) aggregating to Rs.163.0 million to some of